


period occurred in June of 1985, when there was merely a 16.09%

decline (minus the 5%) and the high occurred in November of 1985

vhen there was a 97.06% decline.

Several problems exist in this claim. First, it is evident that
there were certain specific functions and work which were
tréusfurrud from Carrier to the Southern Facific Transportation

Company. Those were specified and spelled out in Carrier's notice

to the organization in accordance with the Agreement. Certain

employees were permitted to transfer and follow their position.

The organization alleges that certain other work was also
transferred to the Southern Pacific Transportation Campany upon
the clesing of the Brisbane office of Carrier. However, Lthere 1is
no evidence whatever to indicate precisely what amount of work The
Drpanizatiun claims was indeed transferred. The lack of evidence
makes it impossible for the Arbitrator to determine that there
wat. indeed sufficient work transferred without the concomitant
opportunity for employees.to follow their work. There is no
evidence, and this is particularly significant, of the
esltablishment of any new positions beyond those indicated by
Carrier after the closing of the Brisbane office. The

Organization relies on Article IV Section 1 (a) of the January 7,
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1980 Agreement in support of its claims. Unfortunately, those
provisions which deal with an employee following his work or

being permitted a severance allowance rely on facts which are nat

evident in this matter. Carrier has submitted ample evidence that

its business declined precipitously during the year 1985. In
addition there is no evidence that any positions were established
at the Southern Pacific Transportation Company to which the
furloughed employees . from Brisbane could aspire. Carrier
supported this practical application of the Agreement by
providing copy of former E. R. A. C. General Chairman T. J.
Diufﬁ's October 5, 1982 letter interpreting the Agreement wherein
tie stated: “...parties to the September 16, 1971 Agreement Article
IV Section 1 (a)...since no positions are being established, an
emplayce cannaot follow his work....* Clearly, Paragraph I of
Article IV Section 1A which provides a severance allowance is not
applicable since that provision relies in principal part on the
requirement of an employee to move his residence in order to
follow his position or work. There was no requirement that an
vmploywe from Brisbane guing to San Francisco, even if a position
were available, would be required to move his residence (the
distance was not that great).

In summary, therefore, it is apparent that the Organization has

not presented facts which would indicate that there was work

6o




indeed transferred from Carrier to its parent in San Francisco,
which accrued to the incumbents who were laid off in Erisbane. In
addition, Carrier has submitted siqnificanf ;videnc. with respect
to its decline in business. It is also apparent that this entire
matter may be characterized as the parent company taking back

work from its own subksidiary. Such actions have long been held to

be proper and do not constitute “coordinations" or triggering

mechanisms for various protective benefits (see S.R.A. 605,
Awards 390, 414, 420 and others). There is, in fact, no Rule
support for Claimant’'s position. However, it must be noted that
it is extremely desirable that the employees who were laid off
at Rrisbane and furloughed should be given priority consideration
for future openings at the Southern Pacific Transportation
Company in the San Francisco General office. The Arbitrator

cannot mandate such action but can recommend it strongly.

For the foregoing reasons, however, the Claims in this instanceé

do not have merit and they must be denied.




Carrier did not violate the Agreement by
failing to grant employees the right to
follow work from Carrier to the Southern
Pacific Transportation Company or in lieu
thereof grant employees a separation

Stamford, Cannecticug

. November 30 s 19687
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BROTHEANOOD OF RaiLway. AIRLING An0 STCansuie CLgaxs,
Fagiont Hanorgns. Exrages ane Svation Curioves

APL-CIO
SUITE 1000 PHELAN BLDE - PHONE 1410) 0000008 — .l 0

700 MARKEY STREET. GAN FRANCISCO. CALIFOANIA §4103 folo NS~~~ _

PFE-2489-GO™
January 4, 1988 \\‘*——-_.____ N\

S TS

Mr. K. E. Armstrong
Mr. J. M. Balovich
Ms. B. M. Doutourlin
Ms. J. E. Flores

Mr. A. D. Lang

Ms. J. Lorentz

Mr. J. J. Royer

Ms. S. M. Tu

Dear PFE G.0. Claimants:

Referee Lieberman's award addressed the crux of the issue in
Lhis claim that resulted in the denial when he referenced Lhe
decline in business and the non-establishment of jobs at SPTCO
when work was transferred.

The one bright side of the awvard is that the referee made an
unusual observation in stating that the claimants should be given
at least first right to employment if available at the SPTCO.
The undersigned has made ongoing attempts to secure employment
for thuse named in this claim and all furloughed PFE employes.
That effort continues, and you will be advised if those efforts
are successful.

Brothers Balovich and Armstrong have expressed their desire
for employment with SPTCO. 1 would appreciate hearing from
others. " ek

Sincerely and fraternally,

VAT 774

Attachment
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SYSTEM BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT No. 94

BROoTHERNOOD OF RaiLway, AInLING AND STEANSHIP CLERRS.
Fagiont HanoLeas. Exrages ano STation EnrLoves

APL-CIO
SUITE 1000 PHELAN BLDG. - PHONGE 1418) 000 9090 Radss 0o
700 MAAREY STREEY. SAN PRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 04103 fila Ma. 1
PFE-2482/2489 ot al
January 13, 1988

i i i o ¥

Mr. Lee Cubby
1l Palo Alto Square, Suite 260
Palo Alto, California 94306

Dear Sir:

Réference your telephone call January 12, 1988 regarding
Sieu M. Tu.

The attached per your request.

Yours very truly,

YOI 474

Attachments
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LEE J. KUBBY, INC.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION RIG M - .
755 Page Mill Road, Suite Al180 F' i L

Palo Alto, CA. 94304 [ J

JAN O Y

WiLL1apm
Attorney for Plaintiffs m.ﬂfnlx Us Du -:'r-rwen

usmlc: O w,o,m“

Telephone: 415 856-3505

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SIEU MEI TU AND JOSEPH Z. TU, Case No. C 87 1198DLJ
LEE J. KUBBY
DECLARATION IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT
ETC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ET AL., DATE: 2/02/89
TIME: 10:00 AM
COURT:3

Defendants.

N N N Nt Nt Nt Nttt t wt t St

LEE J. KUBBY DECLARES:

1. I am the attorney for the Plaintiffs herein. 2. I am author
ized to practice law before all the courts of the State of Cali-
fornia, and this court.

3. If called as a witness, I could competently testify to each of
the matters set forth herein.

4. On September 26, 1988 Declarant caused to be served on the

Defendants the Notice to Take Deposition attached hereto as

Exhibit A, and the Request Production attached hereto as Exhibit

B.
5. Prior to November 10, 1988, the date set for production,
Declarant received from the Union Defendants, the Defendant

Unions Cbjections and Responses to Plaintiffs’ Request for Prod-
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uction of Documents attached hereto as Exhibit C. There after I
received SP/PFE’S Response to Request for Production attached
hereto as Exhibit D. No documents were received from either
Defendant by 10:00 A. M. November 10, 1988. Attached hereto as
Exhibit E is a true copy of the proceedings held on November 10,
1988. The matters set forth in Exhibit E are true and correct.
Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a copy of the bill received
by me for the presence of the court reporter on that occasion.
Since that date, I have attempted to resolve the production issue
with counsel for SP/PFE on at least two occasions, but have been
unable to do so. Without the documents requested and further
discovery indicated by a review of those documents I am unable to
present by affidavit facts essential to justify Plaintiffs’ oppo-
sition to the pending motions for summary judgement.

6. Shortly before the date set for the depositions of the Union
officials, counsel for the Union telephoned declarant and advised
that one of the deponents could not appear for his deposition
because of a health problem. Declarant agreed to continue the
deposition of the sick deponent, but insisted on proceeding with
the deposition of the other deponent. Counsel for the Union
refused to produce the other witness at the time set and insisted
on rescheduling both depositions. Declarant explained that with
the pending schedule for motions for summary judgement, and what

ever additional discovery may be required by what transpired

regarding Plaintiffs’ pending discovery attempts, I could not

agree. Counsel for the Unions then set up an ex parte hearing
for a motion to continue both depositions. Magistrate Brazeal

issued the order attached hereto as Exhibit G in relation

£Sa
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thereto. Shortly before November 21, 1988, the date set in
Exhibit G for the deposition of J. M. Balovich, to wit on Novem-
ber 18, 1988, Declarant was required by Judge Barton J. Phelps,
Retired Judge of the Superior Court of the County of Santa Clara,
sitting as Judge Pro tem in a trial then pending in Santa Clara
County to attend a session of that court for trial on November
21, 1988. I immediately advised all counsel of that situation
and attempted to have the depositions in this matter commence on
November 22, 1988. Counsel for the Union refused. Declarant has
attempted to get another date for those depositions before the
date when this response is due to be filed, but counsel for the
Unions has not cooperated in establishing such a date, and said
depositions have still not commenced. Plaintiffs have thus been
further delayed, stymied, and hindered from presenting adequate
affidavits to meet the pending motions for summary judgement.

7. Despite the fact that the defendants announced at the last
settlement conference held in this matter on September 7,
1988, their intentions to file summary 3judgement motions ¥Yor-
thwith, the papers supporting such motions were not served on
Plaintiffs until January 5, 1989, by the Union Defendants and
thereafter by the SP/PFE Defendants.

8. On at least three occasions after January 28, 1986, the date

of Mr. Brackbills letter to Declarant (Exhibit S to Declaration

of Brackbill) Declarant telephoned the office of Mr. Brackbill to

determine the nature and progress of the claim the Union was
supposedly pursuing for Plaintiff Sieu Mei Tu, and the name and
location of the attorney handling the matter. I was finally

given the name of an attorney on the East Coast, who I called.

600
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That attorney advised me he knew nothing of a claim on behalf of
Sieu Mei Tu, but was acting for the Union in a suit filed against
the Railroads and then pending in the United States Court in
Utah, but that that action only concerned PFE employees who had
been transferred to SP and did not involve any issues concerning
PFE employees that had been "furloughed"”. I requested copies of
the pleadings filed in that matter, but never received the same.

9. I have reviewed all the documents and declarations filed in
relation to the pending motions, and find no evidence that any
Union representative protected the rights of Sieu Mei Tu in rela-
tion to her unjustified and wrongful termination by the Defendant
Railroads, or registered any objection to the materiality of
a (ecline in business justification for terminating Sieu Mei Tu,
or produced or sought any evidence of the discrimination prac-

ticed against Sieu Mei Tu by the Railroad Defendants.

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
is true and correct. Executed January 18, 1989 at Palo Alto,
California.

v




LEE J. KUBBY, INC.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

755 Page Mill Road, Suite Al180
Palo Alto, CA. 94304

Telephone: 415 856-3505

Attorney for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SIEU MEI TU AND JOSEPH 2. TU, Case No. C 87 1198DLY

Plaintiffs,
NOTICE TO TAKE
DEPOSITION

v.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants.

}
)
)
)
)
)
i
:
)
)
)
)
)

TO THE DEFENDANTS J. M. BALOVICH AND R. B. BRACKBILL AND EACH OF
THEM AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
Please take notice that, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. 30, Plaintiff
Sieu Mei Tu will take the oral deposition of Defendants J. M.
Balovich and R. B. Brackbill before an officer authorized to
administer ocath as required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 28 (a). The
deposition of J. M. Balovich will be taken on October 25, 1988,
and the deposition of R. B. Brackbill will be taken on October
26, 1988. :

Both depositions will be taken at the offices of Lee J.
Kubby, Inc. A Professional Corporation, 755 Page Mill Road, Suite
A. 180 promptly at 10 A.M. on each of such days, and shall con-

..




tinue from day to day until completed, week ends and holidays

excluded.

Dated September 26, 1988

Respectfully submitted

LEE J. KUBBY, INC.
A Professional Corporation
By:

O
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LEE J. KUBBY, INC.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180
Palo Alto, CA. 94304

Telephone: 415 856-3505
Attorney for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SIEU MEI TU AND JOSEPH 2. TuU, Case No. C 87 1198DL

Plaintiffs,
REQUEST

PRODUCTION
v.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants.

)
)
i
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
i

TO THE DEFENDANTS AND EACH OF THEM AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD
PLAINTIFF SIEU MEI TU HEREWITH REQUESTS PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
AS SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT A HERETO PURSUANT TO RULE 34 FRCP.
Plaintiff Sieu Mei Tu requests that the defendants and eact
of them respond to this request within 30 days of this date.
1.The production, inspection, copying and or photographing,
shall take place on November 10, 1988 at the offices of LEE J.
KUBBY, at 755 Page Mill Road, Suite A 180, Palo Alto, CA 94304,
at 10:00 A. M. before a Notary Public of the State of California,
and shali continue from day to day, weekends and holidays
excepted, until completed.
2.Your written response to this request is due within 30 days
after service of this request. Your response should identify the

(R




specified documents as to which inspection and copying will be
permitted as requested and, in the event any request or portion
of a request is objected to, the specified documents objected to
and the particular reasons for objection.

3. Please identify and produce all of the specified documents
which are in your possession, or available to you or to which you
may gain access through reasonable effort, including information
in the possession of your attorneys, accountants, advisor or
other persons directly or indirectly employed by you, or con-
nected with you, or anyone else otherwise subject to your con-
trol.

4. Unless specific arrangements to the contrary are expressly
made by Plaintiff, you are to produce the originals together with
all non-identical copies of each document requested.

S. In responding to this request for production, you must
make a diligent search of your records and of other papers and
materials in your possession or available to you or your repre-
sentatives. 5

6. If a request specifies multiple items, you must respond in
writing as to each item separately and in full, and may not limit
your response to the request as a whole. :

7. Likewise, if you are unable to respond to any request in
full, please respond to the extent possible, specify the reason
for your inability to respond to the remainder, and state wha-
tever information and knowledge you have regarding the portion of

the request to which you are unable to respond.

8. In the event you are unable to identify and produce all of

the documents called for in a particular request, please iden-




tify and produce all of the documents you are able to produce at
the time when requested to do so, advising Plaintiff of the par-
tial production, and identify and produce the remaining documents
as soon thereafter as you are able to produce them.

9. If you object to a portion of a request, please identify
and produce all documents called for by that portion of the
request to which you do not object.

10. If any item called for by a request is not in your pos-
session, but is in the possession of a custodian who is under
your direction or control with respect to the specified item
(e.g. , an accountant, attorney, bank, savings and 1loan associ-
ation, escrow or title insurance company), in lieu of producing
the item in question, you may identify the custodian of the
item and provide Plaintiff with a written authorization,
addressed to such custodian, directing the custodian to produce
such item for Plaintiff at Plaintiffs expense.

11. If all or any portion of the information sought exists in
the form of compilations, abstracts or summaries then available
to you, those should be produced for Plaintiff.

12. Please identify and produce the requested documents in the
same form and order as they were kept prior to this request for
production of documents and in a manner that permits the same
direct and economical access to the documents that is available
to you.

13. In the event you contend that any documents are subject to
a right of privacy or some other constitutional right in someone
other than yourself, immediately upon your receipt of this

request, please provide such person with such privacy or other

R
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discovery notices as you contend are required by applicable law

in order that you may produce the requested documents by the datei

specified herein without further delay for purposes of providing
such notice.

14. If any claim or privilege is asserted. with respect to any
document responsive to any of the requests herein, please sepa-
rately identify each such document by stating the following
information with respect thereto:

(a) The description of the subject matter of such document
with sufficient particularity to enable the same to be identi-
fied:;

(b) The date of preparation and sending of the document and
the date, if any, appearing on such document as the date thereof;

(c) The identity of each person who signed, prepared or sent
the document;

(d) The identity of each person on behalf of whom such
document was signed, it appears on the face thereof that such
document was signed by the signer on behalf of a person Jother
that the signer;

(e) The identity of each person who originated, circulated,
or published such document or on whose behalf such document was
originated, circulated, or published;

(f) The name and address of each person who was an addressee
thereof or to whom such document was sent; and

(9) The identity of each person having custody of such
document or any carbon, reproduction or facsimile thereof.

15. If any document responsive to any of the requests herein

has been destroyed, discarded or lost, please separately identify




each such document by stating the following information with
respect thereto:

(a) The title and a description of the subject matter of
such document;

(b) The date (or approximate date) of the preparation and/or
sending of such document;

(c) The identity of the person who destroyed, discarded or
lost such document;

(d) The date (or approximate date) such document was
destroyed, discarded or lost;

(e) A description of the circumstances under which such
document was destroyed, discarded or lost:

() The identity, if known, or each person who originated,
circulated, published or received such document; and

(g) The identity of the person having custody of such docu-
ment immediately prior to its destruction, discarding or loss.

DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Request for Production of Documqnts,
the following terms shall have the following meanings:

1. As used herein the term "document" refers to and includes

each and every printed, written, typewritten, graphic, photo-

graphic, electronically recorded or sound-record matter, however

produced or reproduced, of every kind and description including,
but not limited to, files, bocks, correspondence, letters, memo-
randa, telegraphs, papers, notes, records, resolutions, drafts,
evaluations, entries, minutes, calendars, reports, appointment
records, diaries, studies, working papeirs, financial records,

summaries and charts, whether the original, or any carbon or pho-




tographic or other copy, reproduction or facsimile thereof, other
than exact duplications. Any copy or excerpt of a document which
bears any notes, additions, inserts or other markings of any kind
is to be considered a separate document for purposes of respond-
ing to the requests herein.

2. As used herein, "person" refers to and inciudes natural
persons, as well as businesses and other artificial entities,

unless otherwise limited herein.

3. As used herein, the singular and masculine gender shall

mean the plural and feminine or neuter, as may be appropriate;

the conjunctive includes the disjunctive and the disjunctive

includes the conjunctive; and "all" and "each" includes each and
every.

4. As used herein, "identify" refers to and includes identi-
fication by name, business and residence address and telephone
number, job title and employer.

Dated September 26, 1988
LEE J. KUBBY, INC.

A Professional Corporation
By:

LEE J. KUBBY




ATTACHMENT A

1. All evidence presented in Arbitration hearing before 1I. M.

Lieberman, in the matter of the Arbitration between Pacific Fruit

Express Company and Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamshiy
Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employees

held in Stamford, Connecticut on August 6, 1987 (hereinafter ref-
erred to as the arbitration) and al: documents, writings, briefs,
and other matter submitted therein, along with any record of the

said hearing.

2. Job descriptions of all clerk positions (each and every)
held by any person in any office of the Southern Pacific Trans-
portation Company in sSan Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara,
and/or Alameda counties, California, and or Pacific Fruit Express
Seniority District 1 and or Southern Pacific Transportation Com-
pany General Offices Roster, San Francisco, California dur{ng the
period January 1, 1985 to and including the present time. ;

3. The personnel file of each and every person working in
each of said positions from January 1, 1985 to the present time.

4. The pay rate for each of said positions.

5. All clerks seniority rosters for Pacific Fruit Express
Seniority District No. 1 and/or Southern Pacific Transportation
Company General offices Roster, San Francisco, cCalifornia
employees prepared between January 1, 1985 and the present time.

6. Record of all job offers made to each and every of the

following persons between January 1, 1985 and the present time:




Armstrong
Balovich
Flores
Boutourlin
Lang
Lorentz
J. Royer
M. Tu
All bulletins issued concerning any clerks position in
Pacific Fruit Express Seniority District 1, and or Southern
Pacific Transportation Company General Offices Roster, San Fran-

cisco issued from January 1, 1985 to the present time.

8. All documents in any way concerning the employment of
Thomas D. Ellen and or Rick Fend by Pacific Fruit Express.

9. All documents exchanged between Southern Pacific Trans-

portation Company and Pacific Fruit Express from the date of hire

of Thomas D. Ellen to the present time. .

10. All records of all meetings wherein any discussion was
held concerning what persons and/or what positions would be
transferred from Pacific Fruit Express to Southern Pacific Tran-
sportation Company, and or what persons would be paid separation
allowances, given credit on retirement on separation, and or
pPlaced on disability during the period June 1, 1984 to the pre-
sent time.

11. All grievances, complaints, charges, or other allega-

tions of discrimination by reason of age, sex, or national origin

received by any defendant during the period January 1, 1979 to




the present time.

12. All studies, reports, compilations, or other documents

prepared by or for any defendant concerning minority employment

by any defendant, during the period January 1, 1979 to the pre-
sent time.

13. All records of Southern Pacific Transportation Company
concerning in any way any business of Southern Pacific Transpor-
tation Company on or after January 1, 1980 to the present time of
the same category as was conducted by Pacific Fruit Express at

any time between Jaruary 1, 1980 to the present time.




I, Lee J. Kubby, say and declare:

I am a citizen of the United States, over eighteen
years of age, and not a party to the within action. My
business address is 755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180, Palo ;
Alto, California 94304. I am an attorney at law licensed by the
State of California.

That on

September 26, 1988

I served the attached:

REQUEST PRODUCTION

via United States First Class Mail on the following party of
record:

ROBERT S. BOGASON
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
One Market Plaza, Room 837
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-541-1786

PATRICK W. JORDAN Kathleen S. King, Esq.

WAYNE M. BOLIO Henning, Walsh & King
McLAUGHLIN AND IRVIN 100 Bush Street, Suite 440
111 Pine Street, Suite 1200 San Francisco, CA 94104 3
San Francisco, CA 94111-5109 TELEPHONE (415) 981-4400
TELEPHONE: 415-433-6330

JOHN H. ERNSTER James M. Darby

One Santa Fe Plaza TCIU

5200 E. Sheila Street 3 Research Place
Los Angeles, CA 90040 Rockville, MD 20850
TELEPHONE: 213 267-5605

and by then sealing said envelope and depositing same into
the United States Mail, postage fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct. :

Executed on September 26, 1988, at Palo Alto California.

LEE J. KUBBY




HENNING, WALSH 8 KINC

JOMN F. MENNING, JR LAW OFFICES OF COUNSEL

JEFFREY R WALSH
100 BUSH STREET, SUITE 440 WE. P dENNINGS

RATHLEEN S. XING CAR:
SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94104 e A
TELEPHONE (418) 981- 4400

TELECOPIER (41S) 981-4599

October 27, 1988

Lee Kubby, Esq.
755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Re: V. ut n_Pa

Dear Mr. Kubby:

Enclosed please find the document production response
on behalf of the Union defendants. Mr. Darby has indicated our
offices for the document production on November 10, 1988..
Assuming that there are not very many documents (Mr. Brackbill's
office is still in the process of looking) I will forward copies
to your office on that date. 1If, however, num' ‘us documents are
discovered, I will advise you and the inspect. will take place
in my office and you can copy the documents. If you do not hear
from me, please assume I will mail copies of the documents.

Very truly yours,

7(1113J\ _.<./(~v\

/

|

KATHLEEN S. KING

KSK/kb

Enclosure

File 2775

cc: James Darby
Kevin Block




I, Lee J. Kubby, say and declare:

I am a citizen of the United States, over eighteen
years of age, and not a rarty to the within action. My
business address is 755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180, Palo
Alto, California 94304. I am an attorney at law licensed by the|
State of California.

That on

September 26, 1988

I served the attached:

REQUEST PRODUCTION

via United States First Class Mail on the following party of
record:

ROBERT S. BOGASON
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
One Market Plaza, Room 837
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-541-1786

PATRICK W. JORDAN Kathleen S. King, Esq.

WAYNE M. BOLIO Henning, Walsh & King
McLAUGHLIN AND IRVIN 100 Bush Street, Suite 440
111 Pine Street, Suite 1200 San Francisco, CA 94104 L
San Francisco, CA 94111-5109 TELEPHONE (415) 981-4400
TELEPHONE: 415-433-6330

JOHN H. ERNSTER James M. Darby

One Santa Fe Plaza TCIU

5200 E. Sheila Street 3 Research Place
Los Angeles, CA 90040 Rockville, MD 20850
TELEPHONE: 213 267-5605

and by then sealing said envelope and depositing same into
the United States Mail, postage fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct. :

Executed on September 26, 1988, at Palo Alto California.

LEE J. KUBBY




HENNING, WALSH 8 KINGC

JOMN F. HENNING, JR LAW OFFICES OF COUNSEL

JEFFREY R WA_LSH
100 BUSH STREET, SUITE 440 JOMEER, JENNINON

HATHLEEN S. KING CAROL GOODMAN
SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94104

TELEPHONE (415) 981- 4400
TELECOPIER (415) 981-4599

.@,.-

October 27, 1988

HAND DELIVERED

Lee Kubby, Esq.
755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Re: Tu v. Southern Pacific

Dear Mr. Kubby:

Enclosed please find the document production response
on behalf of the Union defendants. Mr. Darby has indicated our
offices for the document production on November 10, 1988. .
Assuming that there are not very many documents (Mr. Brackbill's
office is still in the process of looking) I will forward copies
to your office on that date. 1f, however, numerous documents are
discovered, 1 will advise you and the inspection will take place
in my office and you can copy the documents. If you do not hear
from me, please assume I will mail copies of the documents.

Very truly yours,

7C£K/4J s /~-

/ ~

KATHLEEN S. KING

KSK/kb
Enclosure
File 2775
cc: James
Kevin
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LAW OFFICES
OF

HEnNING, 28
WALSH & KING

SUITE 440
SHELL BUILDING
‘00 BUSH STREET

N FRANCISCO 94104
(415) 981- 4400

—EP -

JAMES M. DARBY

Assistant General Counsel

Transportation Communications
International Union

3 Research Place

Rockville, MD 20850

KATHLEEN S. KING

HENNING, WALSH & KING

100 Bush Street, Suite 440

San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 981-4400

Counsel for Union Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SEIU MEI TU and JOSEPH Z. TU,

Plaintiffs,
No. C87-1198-DLJ

V.

DEFENDANT UNION'S
OBJECTIONS AND
RESPONSES TO
PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY; ATCHISON, TOPEKA, SANTA
FE RAILROAD COMPANY: PACIFIC
FRUIT EXPRESS COMPANY; T. ELLEN;
E. E. CLARK; R.W. FEND; T.R.
ASHTON; DOE DEFENDANTS ONE TO TWO
THOUSAND; WHITE COMPANY; BLACK
CORPORATION; BROTHERHOOD OF
RAILWAY, AIRLINE AND STEAMSHIP
CLERKS: R.B. BRACKBILL: J.M.
BALOVICH; SANTA FE SOUTHERN
PACIFIC CORP.,

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N Nt " " " " " N N t N - -t b

COMES NOW defendant Transportation Communications
International Union ("the Union") and, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.
P. 34(b), objects and responds to plaintiffs' Request for

Production of Documents as follows:
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REQUEST NO. 1:

All evidence presented in Arbitration hearing before
I. M. Lieberman, in the matter of the Arbitration between
Pacific Fruit Express Company and Brotherhood of Railway,
Airline and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and
Station Employees held in Stamford, Connecticut on August 6,
1987 (hereinafter referred to as the arbitration) and all
documents, writings, briefs, and other matters submitted
therein, along with any record of the said hearing.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 1:

The Union submits that such documents are available
and will be furnished for inspection and copying at the law
offices of Henning, Walsh & King, 100 Bush Street, Suite 440,
San Francisco, California 94104, at a mutually agreeable time.
REQUEST NO. 2:

Job descriptions of all clerk positions (each and
every) held by any person in any office of the Southern Pacific
Transportation Company in San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, and/or Alameda Counties, California, and or Pacific Fruit
Express Seniority District 1 and or Southern Pacific
Transportation Company General Offices Roster, San Francisco,
California during the period January 1, 1985 to and including
the present time.

SPONSE _TO R (0) :
The Union has no documents within its possession,

custody or control that are responsive to this request.

REQUEST NO. 3:

-2-
UNION DEFENDANTS' DOC. PROD. RESPONSE
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The personnel file of each and every person working in
each of said positions from January 1, 1985 to the present time.
RESPONS R A

The Union has no documents within its possession,
custody or control that are responsive to this request.

REQUEST NO. 4:

The pay rate for each of said positions.

The Union is in the process of attempting to locate
any documents reflecting the "pay rates" referred to in Request
No. 4, and if such documents exist, they will be made available
for inspection and copying at the law offices of Henning, Walsh
& King at a mutually agreeable time.

REQUEST NO. S5:

All clerks seniority rosters for Pacific Fruit Express
Seniority District No. 1 and/or Southern Pacific Transportation
company General offices Roster, San Francisco, California
employees prepared between January 1, 1985 and the present fime.
RESPONSE _TO REQUEST NO. S5:

The Union is in the process of attempting to locate
such documents, and if such documents exist, they will be madc
available for inspection and copying at the law offices of
Henning, Walsh & King at a mutually agreeable time.

ES (0) :

Record of all job offers made to each and every of the
following persons between January 1, 1985 and the present time:

K.E. Armstrong

J. M. Balovich

UNION DEFENDANTS' DOC. PROD. RESPONSE
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J. E. Flores

B. M. Boutourlin
A. D. Lang

J. Lorentz

J.J. Royer

S.M. Tu

RESPONSE TO U . H

The Union has no documents within its possession,
custody or control that are responsive to this request.
REQUEST NO. 7:

All bulletins issued concerning any clerks position in
Pacific Fruit Express Seniority District 1, and or Southern
Pacific Transportation Company General Offices Roster, San
Francisco issued from January 1, 1985 to the present time.

RESPONSE _TO REQUEST NO. 7:

The Union objects to this request on the basis that it
seeks documents which are not relevant to the subject matter and
are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery xf
admissible evidence. Defendant further objects on the basis
that the documents sought are burdensome and oppressive.
Notwithstanding, the Union is in the process of attempting to
locate all job bulletins relevant to the instant matter, and if
such documents exist, they will be made available for inspection
and copying at the law offices of Henning, Walsh & King at a
mutually agreeable time.

REQUEST NO. 8:
All documents in any way concerning the employment of

Thomas D. Ellen and or Rick Fend by Pacific Fruit Express.

UNION DEFENDANTS' DOC. PROD. RESPONSE
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 8:

The Union has no documents within its possession,
custody or control that are responsive to this request.
REQUEST NO. 9:

All documents exchanged between Southern Pacific
Transportation Company and Pacific Fruit Express from the date
of hire of Thomas D. Ellen to the present time.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 9:

The Union has no documents within its possession,
custody or control that are responsive to this request.
REQUEST NO. 10:

All records of all meetings wherein any discussion was
held concerning what persons and/or what positions would be
transferred from Pacific Fruit Express to Southern Pacific
Transportation Company, and or what persons would be paid
separation allowances, given credit on retirement on separation,
and or placed on disability during the period June 1, 1984 to
the present time. we
RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 10:

The Union is in the process of attempting to locate
such documents, and if such documents exist, they will be made
available for inspection and copying at the law offices of
Henning, Walsh & King at a mutually agreeable time.

REQUEST NO. 11:

" All grievances, complaints, charges, or other
allegations of discrimination by reason of age, sex, or national
origin received by any defendant during the period January 1,
1979 to fhe present time.

- 5 -

UNION DEFENDANTS' DOC. PROD. RESPONSE
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o .
The Union has no documents within its possession,
custody or control that are responsive to this request.
REQUEST NO. 12:
All studies, reports, compilations, or other documents
prepared by or for any defendant concerning minority employment
by any defendant, during the period January 1, 1979 to the

present time.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 12:

The Union has no documents within its possession,
custody or control that are responsive to this request.
REQUEST NO. 13:

All records of Southern Pacific Transportation Company
concerning in any way business of Southern Pacific
Transportation Company on or after January 1, 1980 to the
present time of the same category was conducted by Pacific

Fruit Express at any time between January 1, 1980 to the present

time. ;
RESPONSE_TO REQUEST NO. 13:
The Union has no documents within its possession,

custody or control that are responsive to this request.

Dated: October 27, 1988 Respectfully submitted,

’ '
)(Vﬁ/ﬂ'- C{-;zku / James M. Darby
kathleen s. King Assistant General Counsel
Henning, Walsh &kxinq Transportation Communications
International Union

Attorneys for Union
Defendants Of Counsel:
Mitchell M. Kraus, General Counsel
Transportation Communications
International Union

-6-

UNION DEFENDANTS' DOC. PROD. RESPONSE




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a citizen of the United States and am
employed in the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California; I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the
within action; my business address is 100 Bush Street, Suite 440,
San Francisco, California 94104. Oa the date appearing below I
served the following document:

Union Defendants' Response to Request for Production
of Documents
by causing a copy to be hand delivered to:
Lee J. Kubby, Esq.
755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180
Palo Alto, CA 94304
and by mailing a copy in the U.S. Mail to:
Robert S. Bogason, Esq. Kevin Block, Esq.
Southern Pacific McLaughlin & Irvin
One Market Plaza, Rm. 837 111 Pine St., Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94105 San Francisco, CA 94111
John H. Ernster
One Santa Fe Plaza
5200 E. Sheila Street
Los Angeles, CA 90040
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is

true and correct.

DATED: October 27, 1988

Karen Brosseau,
Legal Secretary
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ROBERT S. BOGASON

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY

Southern Pacific Bldg., Room 837

One Market Plaza

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) S41-1786

PATRICK W. JORDAN

KEVIN P. BLOCK

McLAUGHLIN AND IRVIN

111 Pine Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-6330

Attorneys for Defendants Southern Pacific
Transportation Co. and Pacific Fruit Express Co.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SIEY MEI TU AND JOSEPH TU, No. €87-1198-DLJ

Plaintiffs, SP/PFE’S RESPONSE TO
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

V.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,
et al.,

Defendants.

Defendants Southern Pacific Transportation Company
and Pacific Fruit Express Company hereby respond to Plaintiff’s
Request for Production of Documents. Defendants object to the
request insofar as it calls for documents protected by the
attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine. Defendant
objects to the prefactory instructions insofar as they purport

to impose requirements upon defendants other than those set

doc productiet7pfe -1~
.Ex D
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forth in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Defendants
further object to the designation of the office of Plaintiffs’
counsel as the place for production. Defendants will produce
such responsive documents as are in its possession at a time
and place to be agreed upon by counsel.i

- All evidence presented in Arbitration hearing
(sic] before I. M. Lieberman, in the matter of the Arbitration
between Pacific Fruit Express Company and Brotherhood of Rail-
way, Airline and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express
and Station Employees held in Stamford, Connecticut on August
6, 1987 (hereinafter referred to as the arbitration) and all
documents, writings, briefs, and other matter submitted there-
in, along with any record of the said hearing [sic].

RESPONSE: Defendants will produce such responsive
documents as are in their possession, custody or control.

2. Job descriptions of all clerk positions (each and
every) held by any person in any office of the Southern Pacific
Transportation Company in San Francisco, San Mateo, Sant;
Clara, and/or Alameda counties, California, and or [sic)
Pacific Fruit Express Seniority District 1 and or [sic)
Southern Pacific Transportation Company General Offices Roster,
San Francisco, California during the period January 1, 1985 to
and including the present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 2 as
vague, ambiguous, overbroad, unduly burdensome and oppressive.
Defendants specifically object to the terms ”job descriptions”
and "general offices roster” as vague, ambiguous and

unintelligible.

doc production/pfe
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3. The personnel file of each and every person
working in each of said positions from January 1, 1985 to the
present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants reiterate their objections to
Request No. 2. Defendants further object to Request No. 3 as
an unwarranted invasion of the privacy of their employees and
former employees.

4. The pay rate for each of said positions.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 4 as
vague and ambiguous in that it does not request “documents” as
that term is defined in the preamble to the Request.

Defendants further object to Request No. 4 as overbroad and
unduly oppressive and burdensome. Defendants further object to
Request No. 4 as neither relevant to the subject matter of this
litigation nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery
of admissible evidence.

S. All clerks seniority rosters for Pacific Fruit
Express Seniority District No. 1 and/or Southern Pacific Trans-
portation Company General offices Roster, San Francisco,
California employees [sic] prepared between January 1, 1985 and
the present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to No. 5 as
unintelligible. Defendants further object to Request No. 5,
and specifically to the term “general offices roster,” as vague
and ambiguous. Defendants further object to Request No. 5 as

overbroad, unduly burdensome and oppressive.

doc production/pfe
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6. Record of all job offers made to each and every
of the following persons between January 1, 1985 and the
present time:

K. E. Armstrong

J. M. Balovich

J. E. Flores

B. M. Boutourlin

A. D. Lang

J. Lorentz

J. J. Royer

S. M. Tu

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 6 insofar
as it seeks written job offers to S.M. Tu on the ground that
such documents are equally available to Plaintiffs. Defendants
further object to Request No. 6 as overbroad as to time.
Without waiving those objections, Defendants will produce such
responsive documents as are in their possession, custody or
control. 2

7. All bulletins issued concerning any clerks posi-
tion in Pacific Fruit Express Seniority District 1, and or
(sic]) Southern Pacific Transportation Company General Offices
Roster, San Francisco issued (sic) from January 1, 1985 to the
present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 7 as
neither relevant to the subject matter of this litigation nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible

evidence. Defendants further object to Request No. 7 as

doc production/pfe
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overbroad as to time, and object to the term ”“General Offices
Roster” as vague and ambiguous.

8. All documents in any way concerning the employ-
ment of Thomas D. Ellen and or Rick Fend by Pacific Fruit
Express.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 8 as
neither relevant to the subject matter of this litigation nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Defendants further object to Request No. 8 as
overbroad and as an unwarranted invasion of the privacy of
their employees and former employees.

9. All documents exchanged between Southern Pacific
Transportation Company and Pacific Fruit Express from the date
of hire of Thomas D. Ellen to the present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 9 as
vague, ambiguous, unduly burdensome and oppressive, and
overbroad. Defendants further object to Request No. 9 as
neither relevant to the subject matter of this litigation nor.’
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence.

10. All records of all meetings wherein any discus-
sion was held concerning what persons and/or what positions
would be transferred from Pacific Fruit Express to Southern
Pacific Transportation Company, and or [sic] what persons would
be paid separation allowances, given credit on retirement on
separation, and or placed on disability during the period of

June 1, 1984 to the present time.

doc production/pfe
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RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 10 as
overbroad as to time. Without waiving those objections,
defendants have been unable to locate any documents responsive
to the Request.

11. All grievances, complaints, charges, or other
allegations of discrimination by reason of age, sex, or nation-
al origin received by any defendant during the period January
1, 1979 to the present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 11 as
overbroad, unduly burdensome and oppressive.

12. All studies, reports, compilations, or other
documents prepared by or for any defendant concerning minority
employment by any defendant, during the period January 1, 1979
to the present time.

RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 12 as
overbroad, unduly oppressive and burdensome.

13. All records of Scuthern Pacific Transportation
Company concerning in any way any business of Southern Pacific
Transportation Company on or after January 1, 1980 to the pres-
ent time of the same category as was conducted by Pacific Fruit
Express at any time between January 1, 1980 to the present
time.

///
///
///
///
///
/77

doc production/pfe




RESPONSE: Defendants object to Request No. 13 as
vague, ambiguous, unintelligible, overbroad, unduly oppressive
and burdensome.

DATED: October 31, 1988. McLAUGHLIN AND IRVIN
PATRIGK W. JORDAN
KEVIN[ P. BLOCK
-

——

KEVIN P. BLOCK
Attorneys for Defendants
Southern Pacific
Transportation Co. and
Pacific Fruit Express Co.
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ;

I am employed in the county of San Francisco, State
of California. I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party
to this action; my business address is: 111 Pine Street, Suite
1200, San Francisco, California 94111.

On October 31, 1988, I served the foregoing document
described as SP/PFE’S RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION on the
parties in this action by placing true copies thereof enclosed
in sealed envelopes addressed as follows. I caused such
envelopes with first class postage thereon fully prepaid to be
placed in the United States mail at San Francisco, California.

Lee J. Kubby, Esq.

755 Page Mill Road, Suite A 180
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Kathleen S. King, Esq.
HENNING, WALSH & KING

100 Bush Street, Suite 440
San Francisco, CA 94104

James M. Darby

Assistant General Counsel

Transportation Communications
Int’l. Union

3 Research Place

Rockville, MD 20850

Robert S. Bogason, Esq.

Southern Pacific Transportation
Company

Southern Pacific Bldg., Room 837

One Market Plaza

San Francisco, CA 94105

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on October 31, 1988, at San Francisco, California.

TTA SMITH
pos/mail




UNITTED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THF MNORTHFRPN DISTRICT OF CAL IFORNIA

SIFY Mr1 TU AND JOSEPIE 7, 11,

PIAINTIFFS,

No. .27 _11980Ly_

SOUITHIERN PACITFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, FT Al .,

DEFFENDANTS.

RE : THE NOTICFE REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS, SCHEDULED TO BE TAKEN ON
THURSDAY, NOVFMBER 10, 1988, A1 1THE HOUR Of
1000 A.M,., AT THF OFFI1crs of 1FF ., KURBY,
755 PAGFE MILL ROAD, SUITF AIRB0O, PAILO AL TO,
CALITORNIA, 9h30h, KEFORE RFBFCCA K. QUINN,
CSR #5720, A NOT/. Y PURL TC FOR THF S!'ATFEF OF

CALTYORNIA.,

JMS

Joyce Marie Sawaya

Certifiedd Shorthane Reporter Inc
1019 Lincoin Avenne,

San Jase. California 95125

(40R) DAR7. 750N
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PAGE MI11 1 ROAD, SUITE AI8D

AL T,

CALITORMIA
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ALTO, CALITORHTA

MR . KUBBY: THIS 1S A NOTICE RFOUEST 1 OR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 10O THE NFEFFENDANTS IN THIS
MATTER. IT 1S NOW 10:20 A.M,, WE HAVE BFEEN WAL TNC
SINCF 10:00 O'CLOCK A.M, FOR REPRESENTATIVES FROM
SOUTHFPN PACIFIC P,F,.F . AND TPOM THF BROTHFRHOOD Of
RATIMAY, AIRIINF AND STEAMSIHIP ClLFRKS, R. B. BRACKRIIL,
AND J. M. BALOVICH TO APPEAR IN RE 3PONSFE 10 THFE PFOUEST
FOR PRODUCTION WHICH WAS SFRVED UPON THEM, THEY HAVFE
NOT APPFARED.

I CALLED THE OFFICFE OF MR, BLOCK, AT KEVIH

. BILOCK, THE ATTORNEY FOR SOUTHERN PACIFIC AND PP F L,

AND WAS ADVISED BY THE RFCEPTIONIST THAT HE WOULD NOI
TALY 10 ME BFCAUSE HE WAS IM CONFERFNCE.  SHF THEN
TRANSFFRRPED ME 10 HMIS SECRETARY, (HERIF, C-H-F-P-1-F,
WHO ADVISED ME THAT THE PRODUCTION WAS ON THFEIR
CALFNDAP. SHE DOFSN'T KNOW WHAT OCCURRED, BUT SHE VI
HAVE 1O TALK WITH MR, RBILOCK AMD WILL CAILL ME BACY.

SHE SUBRSTQUENTLY CALLED BACK AND ADVISEDR
THAT 1 SHOULD REIFASE THE REPORTER, AND THAT MP.
RIOCK WO D BF IN TOUCH WITH ME LATER THIS MORNING.

I CALLED THE OFFICES OF KATHLEEN S. KING,

THE ATTORNFY FOR THE UNION DEFENDANTS, AND WAS ADVISED

JVMS

Joyce Mare Sawnyn
Conttind Sharthanet linpase: |




1'M SORRY, BY NATALIE THAT MISS KING WAS NOT IN THF
OFFICFE. WHEN 1 INQUIRED WHETHER SHF WAS ON HFER WAY 10

THIS PRODUCTION, THE OPFRATOR SAID SHE DID NOT RBit 1FVI

S0, AND THAT MISS KING WOULD NOT BF IN HER OFFI1CFE UNT T

THE AFTERNOON AND THAT SHE WAS NOT SURF WHAT VinS
HAPPENING.
UNDFER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, WE ARF TERMINAT INC

THIS HEARING.
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LEC J. KUEEY

ATTORNEY AT LRW
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O L3, FSTRICT COURY
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .aruegh DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

MAGISTRATE WAYNE D. BRAZIL
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER

DATE: October 21, 1988

IITLE OF CASE: DOCKET NO: C 87 1198 DLJ/WDB
TU v. SOUTHERN PACIFIC ET AL.

ATTORNEY (S) FOR PLAINTIFF(S): ATTORNEY (S) FOR DEFENDANT (S) :

Lee J. Kubby Kathleen S. King

TAPE NO.: C 88 49
PROCEEDINGS: Discovery Hearing

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE [X] IN PERSON [X)

Upon careful consideration of the oral arguments of counsel
and after discussion upon the matter, the court enters the
following MINUTE ORDER:

1. The deposition of J.M. Balovich is to begin November 21, 1988,
and the deposition of R.B. Brackbill is to begin as soon thereafter .
as practical.

2. This Minute Order is entered over objections of plaintiff's
counsel. If, as a consequence of the delay granted in this order,
pPlaintiffs are impaired in the preparation or presentation of their
case, this court will, upon reasonable request of plaintiff, make
a recommendation to Judge Jensen to grant the necessary

continuance.

U.S." Magistrate




I, Lee J. Kubby, say and declare:

I am a citizen of the United States, over eighteen
years of age, and not a party to the within action. My
business address is 755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180, Palo
Alto, California 94304. I am an attorney at law licensed by the
State of California.

That on

January 19, 1989

I served the attached:

LEE J. KUBBY DECLARATION IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGEMENT ETC.
via United States First Class Mail on the following party of
record:

ROBERT S. BOGASON
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
One Market Plaza, Room 837
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-541-1786

PATRICK W. JORDAN Kathleen S. King, Esq.

WAYNE M. BOLIO Henning, Walsh & King
McLAUGHLIN AND IRVIN 100 Bush Street, Suite 440

111 Pine Street, Suite 1200 San Francisco, CA 94104

San Francisco, CA 94111-5109 TELEPHONE (415) 981-4400
TELEPHONE: 415-433-6330 "

JOHN H. ERNSTER James M. Darby

One Santa Fe Plaza TCIU

5200 E. Sheila Street 3 Research Place
Los Angeles, CA 90040 Rockville, MD 20850
TELEPHONE: 213 267-5605

and by then sealing said envelope and depositing same into
the United States Mail, postage fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed on January 19, 1989, at Palo Alto, California.

LEE J. KUBBY
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LEE J. KUBBY, INC.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

755 Page Mill Road, Suite A180
Palo Alto, CA. 94304

Telephone: 415 856-3505

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Gl U -DISTHICT GOURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SIEU MEI TU AND JOSEPH 2. TU, Case No. C 87 1198DLJ
Plaintiffs,
DECLARATION IN

OPPOSITION TO MOTION

v. FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ET AL., DATE: 2/02/89
TIME: 10:00 AM
COURT:3
Defendants. #

)
)
)
)
P
)
!
)
)
)
)
)
)

SIEU MEI TU DECLARES:

1. Declarant is one of the Plaintiffs in the within action.

2. From 1962 to 1980 while working for PFE, I held basically
four jobs; key punch operator, pay role clerk, bills payable
clerk, material supply disbursements clerk.

Bach change in those jobs represented a promotion and
increase in pay, except the move from being bills payable clerk
to being material supply disbursements clerk, which occurred
because the company abolished my job as bills payable clerk and
made me material supply disbursements clerk. {‘ -

3. 1In 1980, PFE moved to Brisbane. I conti%foito vork as mate-
rial supply disbursements clerk, until uarchflgfiplo, when I bid
for and was promoted to bills payable clerk ijob description

* oy
€ o2
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150), which was re created and was the job I had had before being
materials supply disbursements clerk. In 1982 Tom Ellen came to
work at PFE as General Manager. After Tom Bllen’s arrival at
PFE, 1 was moved into at least four dittoront_p;citions. Except
for one 3job that I bid and wvas pro-otod'touin March, 1984, as
General Clerk ( General Clerk position 141 rate of pay $102.90),
all subsequent jobs were at lesser pay rates, and no other person
in my position experienced this type of treatment. Beginning in
March, 1985 my job as General Clerk was abolished, I was moved to
a different job description at a lower rate of pay and moved to a
different department downstairs (Car Service Clerk). In two weeks
that job was abolished and I was a moved to a third job at a
still lower rate of pay. Then a bulletin was posted as to the
availability of Job 141 (miscellaneous clerk) [Job 141 had pre-
viously been described as General Clerk) and 30b 150 (bills pay-
able clerk) since I had performed both of these jobs in the past,
and was eligible to select either one, the rate of pay difference
between the two jobs was ninety cents ($0.90), and the bills pay-
able job was less demanding than the miscellaneous clerk job 1
decided to bid for the bills payable clerk job.

I told my supervisor, Chuck Carroll, that I was going to bid
for the bills payable clerk job. He asked me not to do so. He
said that if I did then Shirley Hauff, a Caucasian woman approxi-
mately eleven (11) years younger than me, would take the mis-

cellaneous clerk job that was open, and he did gbt consider her

reliable because she had filed a wvorkers cc.ﬁ%cllil against the

company and her record was not good. He said he could depend on

me, that my performance was excellent, and he wanted me to take
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the miscelleneocus clerk job (job 141), which I did, only the mis-
cellaneocus clerk job was at a lesser rate of pay than I had bee:
receiving in the same job before but vtthg;fh. decreased pa)
required more responsibilities than I 1§ld previously hac
when working in that same job.

Then in September, 1985, the bills payable clerk job was
abolished at PFE, but a new position at SP was announced carryinc
the same duties, which I bid for, but was not given that job anc
then my Jjob at PFE of Miscellansous Clerk was terminated unde:
the pretext of a temporary "furlough®.

I believe that after Tom Ellen arrived on the scene nmy

treatment was first designed to make my work conditions intoler-
able so that I would "voluntarily™ leave, and then I was moved
into positions that were designed to be terminated when PFE
business was completely moved to SP, and s; arranged that my
job description would not entitle me to the job protections I had
been promised.
4. On September 8, 1988, when my deposition was taken Dy the
Union lawyer, Mr. James Balovich, the president of my local, who
had also worked as a clerk at PFE, and also had been "furloughed"
in 1985, was present. Before the deposition started I asked Mr.
Balcivich whether he was working at SP or been offered a job at
SP. He told me, "No, no one called me. I have a job someplace
else.”

S. Prior to that time, my friends and former fellow employees at

PFE, had told me that everyone except me th.t iad been furloughed

from PFE had been put to work at SP, Mr. Ballovich’s statement

made me feel that was not correct.
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6. When my lawyer recently received some documents from the SP
approximately November 20, 1988, and I saw that Mr. Balovich
had indeed gotten a job at the SP, I rullcod‘ that in addition to
discriminating against me because of my l;.i;:nutional origin,
sex, and in retaliation for the -uporvlbiod'x had performed of
the PFE executives’ expense accounts, I was also being discrimi-
nated against because I had filed charges against the company for
that discrimination and was pursuing this law suit.

7. The number of Chinese employed by PFE has never been reflec-
tive of the number of Chinese living in the Bay Area and avail-
able for employment in jobs performed at PFE. In my situation,
although it is true that PFE moved one Chinese woman, K. L. Feng,
to SP, she was at least ten years younger than I, so when select-
ing which Chinese female to discriminate against, they chose to
discriminate against the one having the qrcat;r seniority and the
older of the two, me.

8. Mr. A. B. Clark, Personal Injury Claims PFE, was employed as
an hourly employee, then promoted to a exempt job, (monthly payr-
oll). Then when the company wanted to separate him, and if
separated as an exempt employee at that time, he would not
receive benefits under the TOPS agreement, PFE transferred him
back as an hourly employee, separated him, and paid him his bene-
fits under the TOPS Agreement, contrary to Mr. FPends statement.
9.0n September 18, 1985, PFE published PFE Special Preferential
Bulletin No. 23 (attached hereto as Exhihit A) abolishing

positions 150, 147, 101, 149, 140, 122, ns.;nm same bulletin

anncanced openings with SP in positions ’-10;'*1x 225, J-18,
H-75, H-76, RB-77, H-78. I applied (bid) for jobs P-19, H-75,

SR
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H-76, H-77, H-78 on September 19, 1985. A copy of my Application
for Vacancy is attached to Exhibit A. I did not receive any of
the jobs I bid for on that occasion. Youngcr4 .dess senior, PFE
employees were moved into those positions. \::‘ -

10. Of the four persons on the seniority itb;"ovor the age of
55 (Richard Fend declaration Ex A) on October 1, 1985, I was the
only one who was not either placed contemporaneously on retire-
ment (B.M. Bourtourlin -Caucasian female) or transferred to 8P
and then shortly thereafter bought out (G. E. S8horb and J. AH.
Baumann both Caucasian - males), thus of the four employees over
the age of 55, two were transferred and then bought out, and one
wvas placed on immediate retirement.

11. I was told by R. J. Petrucci, a manager of the car service
division of PFE, that PFE’s orders substantially increased in
1984, but that PFE had not inventoried sufficient cars to handle
frozen food in 1984, and that Tom Ellen did not want to improve
the business of PFE. I personally know that when I was working
in car service (1985), there was an intentional refusal to “seek
new business. At that time when I answered the phone because no
onz else was ansvering I was told not to answer the phone because
they didn’t want any business.

12. Within the last month, I was told by a SP employee . that
within the 1last month, numerous jobs similar to the work that I
had performed at PFE were filled with new employees. I was never

offered one of those jobs. &%’Nr“’
DELER N

13. In 1987 at a re union party of former P!ifcqblqyoos, Mr. Jack
g L P

Fernandez, reported that since the business of PFE was trans-

ferred to the SP, the business that was formerly done by PFE has
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shown a substantial profit. Mr. Carl E. Milchen PFE Divison Gen-
eral Manager told me as well that SP was enjoying a substantial
profit from PFE business.

14. Since the business of PFE was taken ovof%iy'lv, I believe

that SP had the duty to recall all 'turlough.h? PFE employees
based on their rights with PFE, according to their seniority.
This they have not done, in my situation, obviously in retalia-
tion for my having pursued my claim.

15. Mr. Cahelan then Controller of PFE, and Terri Martin-
Berry, Assistant Auditor of PFE told me that Mr. Tom Ellen wvas
specifically hired in 1982 to dissolve PFE.

16. My seniority date at PFE is May 15, 1962, as such I am
specifically excluded from the decline in business provisions
(Section 11, Article 1II) of the TOPS Agreement.
17. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true copy of my personnel
record of my employment at PFE.

18. If called as a witness I could competently testify to the

matters set forth herein.

ol U GRRL. SHEE. NG S TS U
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I declare under penalty of perjury under tho z-v- of the United

States that the foregoing is true and cortoct

Executed January 17,1989 at Palo Alto, cllltornia.







e SEPTEMBER 12, 1985
— Vs

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (WESTERN LINES)
. and
PACIFIC FRUIT EXPRESS COMPANY

&

SOUTHEIN PACIFIC TRANSPCRTATION COMPANY (WESTERN'LINES)
SPLCIAL tRchiaAL BULLETIN NO.

PACIFIC FRUIT EXPRESS COMPANY
SPECTAL PRSFERENITAL BULLETIN WO. 23

7O ALL EMPLOYEZS CN SENIORITY CISTRICT K. 1 ROSTER, PACIFIC FRUIT EXPRESS
CO¥7ANY, BRISEANE, CALIFORNIA, AND EMPLOYEES CN SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPRRTATICN
CIVPANY GENTRAL OFFICES ROSTER, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, IN TAE ORDER CF
FEITIRENCE SHCWN IN “C° BELONW:

(&) Pursuzrs =2 the provisions of Sestion Z(d), Article 111 of the Ajreenent
cf Septewter 16, 1971, anc Seczicn 4(a) of the FFE Agresment of Jaruary 7.
. 168d, tne fcllcwing positions on Pacific Fruit Express Company, Seniority
Districs Ne. 1, Erisbane, Califcrnia, will be abolished close of shift
Septe=ser 30, 1965, and werk of such positions will be transferred to the
Accounting Department at the Southern Patific Transpersation Compary at
San Franciscs, California:

POS. DAILY RATE
NO. OF PAY INCUVEENT

150 L £ (TR T \ SRIRLEY A. WAUFF
47 KIAD CONTROL CLERK 105.68 KATEY KCTACNAKIS
101 ASSISTANT GHIEF CLERX 109.92 GERI L. SUMNER
149  PISCELLANEOUS CLERK 99.99 JOEN M. BAUMANN
120 EQUIPMEINT ALDIT CLERK 101.9¢ . \x. M. FING

122 QER $4.70  R. C. SOLDAVINI

125 AR CLERX 102.45  3PATRICK F. NEWELL
g . )

RATES OF Py INCLUSE COST-OF-L]VIN

/

Exhibit A
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(3) Effective Oc‘.obﬂQ 1985, the following seven py._anent positions will be
established on the San Francisco General Office Senfority Roster:

HOURS
PCS. REST DAYS e A
ND. LOCATION MEAL PERIOD x . DURATION

Manager, Accounts que
Addressee: Wr. C. M. Srasher, koom S08

P-19 Youcher Clerk Accounts 7:18AM=3:50PM 102.26 Per=anent
! Payxble Sat & Sun
12:25PM=1:0C7M

Manzcer, Pavroll Accountin
dédressee: ¥r, W, . rarnen Street, San Francisco

TK=225 Tizekeeper Payrell’ 7:30AM-4:0074 105.55 Permanent
; Sat & Sun .o
12:20PM=12:50P¥

yane e.r Property Accountin
Addressee: Vr, S. Jeckovich, heem 508
i \
Joint Facility Contract . 7:30AM=4:05PM 108.40 Permeznent
Cierk _an¢ Joint  Sat & Sun
* Facilivy 12:28PM-1:00PM

Man2cer, Revenue Accountin
acdressee: Mr. R.A, Finkes, &7 Brannan Street, San Franciscd <

Sr. Tracing Tracing 7:30AM=4:007M €9.87 Permanent
and Checking Sat & Sun .
Clerk 12:30PM=1:00PM

Sr. Tracing Tracing 7:30AM=4 :00PM 99.87 Permanent’
and Checking Sat & Sun 5
Clerk 12:30PM=1:00PM

Sr. Tracing _Tracing 7:30AM=-4:00° $9.87 Perzanent
and Checking ; Sat & Sun

Clerk ~ : 12:30PM=1 :00PM

Sr. Tracing Tracing 7:30&!&-4:00.?! i"_" ”.07 Perzanent
and Checking Sat & Sun "R
Clerk 12:30PM-1:00PM &

N g

RATES OF PAY INCLUCE COST-CF=-L]VING DSUSTMENT
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w OfTices of Lee J. Kubby,

, 1
Statle A=iby
lFaio Alto, CA 94304 87038 pu/22/88
A3 Bttt
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UYL oM COPETE u71198pLY Tu vs. saouthere caerfe

: COlY O Tdk TRANSCRIPT OF:
Sieu ML Tu 182 PGS ¥ .40 PAGE

Handling & Del. UPS
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B S San Francisco, ‘, Oct. 8, 3986

=. ¥. 0'Donnell, Mgr., §gual gégortunigzz SF

,.:cqcuud by  Self, BExt. 2629

569-5L.-5736

S, M. TV

o C. Chezman = Personnel Secvices
ece Pacific Transportation Co.
agket: Pleze, San Frescleco, CA 94205

A®3ve zersooal record returned
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"_ To WEOM IT May COBCERN :

lBGAﬂDIﬂG:

This is a letter $XPTessing my thoughts about a prp
e=plcyee who has worked for me for a Period of ‘10 Years, ang
PSSSibly rore, with occasional Jobs in cther departments due
TS job &dolishments and sublsecuens displaccmcnts.

I -ad hearg good reports of her when she first came to
W2rX under %V scpervisgion. My Eeaé Clerk of xatarials/Supplies
§ave ner a 137 o= tle rating sca.e, whier I downgraded to an 8,
€= tlereabcuss, aZter reacsis- Zrer isse. Centroller who said
“mebedy i Perlsce. "

2 FTcvecd tc be a very fine efficient worker and absorbegd
¥ inicrmatien Tather fas-. Litsle §atervision was required of

Sts

2% she el ays gave the CrzSriunizy te "check” her work, ané

T&Ke corraciiean in preper sccide.

<t .} later'yeats. after e Split, Sieu helé alrost every

4 oo Jisdurse=encs &t ore tize o- atother, anad she 4id not have

¢ "Sabr sat" te learn i, Sew G-estions now arg then to
T tle tasiss wCulé get re- geing £a21 S$PeeC ahead. Orce
833vainted wi=h the job, gne was very fase efficient.
Fineh, Zie =o 395 8bolishressg, she hag Performed three jobs
‘. &% ens

Sre weuisz &nticipate aheac Ser Ceadlires, discounts,
Scheiiles, ansz "issue alers WaInirss® when a facet of werk was
Seliling denhin3.

She was farloughea elfective Cctober g, 1985, ané a cooé
“Crzer has bee-= lest. 1Thig lester ig o her personail record
see “lcmscever Say reagd j-.

- -

—2 ot l{/\”’JI‘/-Q.- e

Charles c. Carroll
Chief Clerk Disbursements

100 VAL EY CRIVE, BRISR 2 vE, CALIFORNIA 8400s




"1:1@3 150' Clerk, S. A. u‘ztg '$ ’.o."

- Processes bills payable for payments through SPT |

redit application from vendors. Maintains contrac

- registering into log book, prepares breif of oot

pares certain amalysis of general leédger accounts. AsS
s as required.

Position 147, Head Control Clerk, K. Kotronakis, 105.68 ‘f
Centrols payroll functions to ensure proper pay. Inputs on TCC o1l
edacticens, pay adjustmente, tioe voucher dats, §ob changes, Pay rate -
tebles, esc. Daily csontact with timekeepers on outside regarding pay
Bata. Fevievs daily time Book for accuracy. Handles all .sretl of
Greup Life insu 4{ncluding verification of cash paid is applied
corTecsly to retirees account, making payroll changesfor active Group
gife particapents as they are furloughed, retire, new employees etc.
gandles ani prepares voucher psyment of Pr
-ccesses ceath clalns as they are reporte
#etrcpolizan Insurance. Logs decth claims waintai
claiz £iles, Prepares Foras 4239s for payment of payrolt deductions
credis unions-now prepared by SPT.) Balances deductions
: 1 purposes and to prepare Dept. B{ll to enter {nto accounts.
§P-epares Dept. bill to enter audited payrolls into accounts.
aies all Railroad Retirement foros for retirees as required. vaintains
soral records for retirees, Prepares certain analysis of General

tleéger acsounts. : .

% posizion 141, Miscellaneous Clerk, S. M. Tn, $99.99

.Contocls input of docuzments into the account stream for closing of

gonthiy accounts. Balances transnittals of these docunents to Register

e® Accounts (we call a wpsI") Comzunicates vith SPT regarding closing
gattes-s. Prepares rveheck sheetof revenues and expenses. for closing of
acccunts, to reflect net operating fincome. Corrects Form 176 errors
an?d serds to SPT. Coordinates with all department to ensure all norms

- decuzents are {n the accounts. Prepares Department 8{lls, and processes
Teparscent Bills, 8i11s Collectidble Forms 4911, Rush Vouchers, Personal
Expenses, Prepares a nunber of Amiysh of General ledger accounts.
vaircains verification sheet of Aperican Express charges. Maintains cash
recerd for those epployees who have pMedical Insurance which &s not -Geduct
-fror’ pension check (several do mot get & pension-but have wedfical) -

?‘nelu_,storc, {nvoices by matching packing slip with fnvoice, and prepares

=or., and passes Zor payment.

? fesition 101; Asst Chief Clerk, G. L. Sunner, 109.92 :
' vs Zntadns & large file of personal computer ograms And Preparss i
: {' ' !o::, 90,

"‘ “'l'.

*,_ reporss froo then each month., These reports {nclude: ‘Bulget, ,
week:y budget, SPT version of 390 (consolidated), varitus Setails for
_rajor Cepartment bills, fuel dats, distridutions for certain recurring
T 5Ll ~ ywrts daily on
 ille pavabie, JUpskesbefuREedRe ol Srisbam, aod Cpo o
: : : i Sl LT (

SAR, a%
PRy

..,A,_’-_'
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Itis .a.ezmé Se thataccejiance of o2 ez e=zloymext while ea leave of absence beesks the cpatisviey of my
sertice wid respec: o azr P-nca. Fass ané kscrazze couctesies ) 2oy’ sow have. :

» - ¢ 7’
(-/ bkt .
- .
Exzered service ¢f e::;cx‘" P ,/4- S AL DI . 1

i (Signamre)
% Werk is in sstisfecwry cendition and can be hept wp
.‘ Sesceiagaize: form 18D 83€ vacatios sctediled w«idcat cost to the company. Recoumend that u-nt

s Sars alizties agree. be granted: .

.

Lpatire oeszlrve iz eharge of tre recesds.)

SO

1. B8

AFPFROVED:

~..‘~ _ﬁ.
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